

Shailaja

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION [STAMP] NO.12558 OF 2024**

|                                 |   |             |
|---------------------------------|---|-------------|
| Meena Govind Limbole and others | ] | Petitioners |
| Vs.                             |   |             |
| State of Maharashtra and others | ] | Respondents |

a/w  
**INTERIM APPLICATION [STAMP] NO.16660 OF 2024**

|                                     |   |            |
|-------------------------------------|---|------------|
| Chandrakala Chandumitkar and others | ] | Applicants |
|-------------------------------------|---|------------|

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:**

|                                 |   |             |
|---------------------------------|---|-------------|
| Meena Govind Limbole and others | ] | Petitioners |
| Vs.                             |   |             |
| State of Maharashtra and others | ] | Respondents |

.....

Mr. Ghanshyam Upadhyay a/w Ms. Mubarakka Lokhandwala, Mr. Arpit Mishra, Mr. Ashish Saxena and Ms. Apeksha Sharma, for Petitioners.

Mr. H.S. Venegavkar, P.P a/w Ms. P.P. Shinde, A.P.P, for Respondent – State.

Mr. Swaraj Jadhav, for Intervener/Applicant in Interim Application [Stamp] No.16660 of 2024.

Mr. Rajiv Patil, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Purnima Kantharia, Ms. Mamta Bhoir, Ms. Madhuri More and Mr. P.P. Chavan, for Respondent No.3 – B.M.C.

Mr.Amish Bangade, Assistant Engineer, BM.C present.

Mr. Pankaj Meherkhamb, Junior Engineer B.M.C present.

.....

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.J.**

**DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.**

**P.C:**

1. Vide an order dated 9<sup>th</sup> August, 2024, we had transferred the C.R Nos. i.e C.R. No.519 of 2024 and C.R. No.520 of 2024 registered with the Powai Police Station to the SIT, which was constituted to look into the complaints made by the petitioners. We vide the said order had also directed the Police of the Powai Police Station to transfer all papers pertaining to the investigation of the said F.I.Rs' and also all complaints made by the petitioners and others to the Additional Commissioner of Police (Crime) – Mr. Shashi Kumar Meena.

2. Pursuant to the aforesaid order, SIT has tendered it's report dated 10<sup>th</sup> September, 2024 in a sealed envelope. We have perused the said report.

3. Mr. Venegavkar submits that the said report will be forwarded to P.I. Sudhir Jadhav, Crime Branch to enable him to take appropriate decision based on the said report i.e whether an FIR on the petitioner's complaint will be registered or not.

4. In the meantime, until further orders, report of SIT to be kept in the sealed envelope.

5. Stand over to 4<sup>th</sup> October, 2024.

[PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.]

[REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.]