

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 12558 OF 2024****WITH****INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.12155 OF 2025****IN****WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 12558 OF 2024**

Meena Govind Limbole and ors .. Applicants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and ors .. Respondents

**WITH****INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.7671 OF 2025****IN****WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 12558 OF 2024**

Asha Nandakumar Chaure and ors .. Applicants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and ors .. Respondents

**WITH****INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.16660 OF 2024****IN****WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 12558 OF 2024**

Chandrakala Chandumitkar and ors .. Applicants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and ors .. Respondents

Mr. Subhash Jha a/w Mr. Siddharth Jha, Mr. Ashish Saxena, Mr. Sumeet Upadhyaya, Mr. Vijay Jha i/b Law Juris for the petitioners in WP (St) No.12558 of 2024.

Mr. Aabad Ponda, Sr. Counsel, a/w Mr. Advait Helekar, Mr. Veertej Patil i/b Mr. Adithya R Iyer for the applicants in IA (St) No.7671 of 2025.

Mr. Shirish Gupte, Sr. Counsel, a/w Mr. Rajiv Patil, Sr. Counsel, a/w

Ms. Purnima Kantharia, Mr. P.P. Chavhan, Ms. Komal P for respondent no.3. in WP (St) No. 12558 of 2024.

Mrs. M.M. Deshmukh, PP a/w Mr. T.G. Khan, APP for respondent - State.

Mr. Mangesh Desai, PI, (Property Cell), a/w Mr. Dilip Tejankar (Unit- 2), Mr. Vishal Mohite, AC Cell, Mumbai, Ms. Pallavi Kotwal (Property Cell), PSI, Mr. Indrajit Shirsat (Unit 3) present.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &  
SHYAM CHANDAK, JJ.**

**DATED : 25<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025**

**P.C:-**

1. Despite there being no restraint, upon completion of the investigation and filing of charge-sheet, the learned Public Prosecutor, Mrs. Deshmukh, inform that on the basis of oral instructions issued by the Court, the charge-sheet is not filed. We do not find any order in writing, and we are unaware whether any such oral direction was issued by our predecessor Bench.
2. In any case, according to Mrs. Deshmukh, the investigation is now complete, and barring the permission sought against those officers, who are part of the charge-sheet, the charge-sheet is ready to be filed. Let the PP produce the necessary papers of investigation in a sealed envelope so as to ascertain the progress of the investigation, and upon appreciating, we may permit the prosecution to proceed ahead.
3. Re-notify to 10/12/2025.

**(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J)**

**(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)**